# VISODS OF THE COUNTY OF STANK

ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY	
DEPT: Board of Supervisors	BOARD AGENDA #_ <sup>*A-6</sup>
Urgent Routine CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Attache	AGENDA DATE October 19, 2010
	│ 4/5 Vote Required YES  │ NO hed)
SUBJECT:	
Approval to Render Specified Election Services to the March 8, 2011	City of Riverbank for a Special Municipal Election on
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:	
Direct the Registrar of Voters to render specified electi Municipal Election on March 8, 2011.	ion services to the City of Riverbank for a Special
Contact person: Christine Ferraro Tallman, Clerk of th	ne Board Telephone: 525-4494
FISCAL IMPACT:	
The City of Riverbank will reimburse the County for the cost of providing services to hold this special election. The Stanislaus County Registrar of Voters has estimated an election cost of \$40,050.00 to \$57,000.00 (\$4.50 - \$6.00 per voter based on a voter registration of 8,900-9,500 voters).	
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	<b>No.</b> 2010-642
On motion of Supervisor <u>Chiesa</u> and approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors: <u>O'Brien, Chiesa, Monteith, DeMartini, and</u> Noes: Supervisors: <u>None</u> Excused or Absent: Supervisors: <u>None</u>	Chairman Grover
Abstaining: Supervisor:None 1) X Approved as recommended	
2) Denied	
3) Approved as amended	

- 3)\_ 4)\_\_\_\_ Other: MOTION:

Elizabeth A. KING, Assistant Clerk ie.

File No.



## City of Riverbank

6707 Third Street • Riverbank, CA 95367-2396 Phone: (209) 869-7101 • Fax: (209) 869-7100 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

2010 OCT 141 P 12: 11

October 13, 2010

Christine Ferraro-Tallman Stanislaus County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 1010 10<sup>th</sup> Street 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, Suite 6700 Modesto, CA 95354

RE: Request for County Election Services for March 8, 2010, Special Municipal Election

Dear Ms. Ferraro-Tallman:

Per Election Code §10002, enclosed you will find the certified copy of the City of Riverbank Resolution No. 2010-097 requesting County election services for the Tuesday, March 8, 2010, Special Municipal Election. Please place this on your next October 19, 2010, Board of Supervisors agenda.

If you have any questions; please contact me at (209) 863-7198.

Sincerely.

Ánnabelle Aguilar, CMC Deputy City Clerk

Enclosures: Riverbank Resolution 2010-097

CC: Stanislaus County Registrar of Voters Office

### CITY OF RIVERBANK

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2010-097**

#### A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVERBANK CALLING AND GIVING NOTICE OF THE HOLDING OF A SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION ON TUESDAY, MARCH 8, 2011, FOR THE ELECTION OF CERTAIN OFFICERS AS REQUIRED BY THE PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA RELATING TO GENERAL LAW CITIES AND REQUESTING THAT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS RENDER SPECIFIED SERVICES TO THE CITY RELATING TO THE CONDUCT OF THE ELECTION

WHEREAS, Under the provisions of the laws relating to General Law cities in the State of California, a Special Municipal Election shall be held on Tuesday, March 8, 2011, for the purpose of the election of a Member of the City Council.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVERBANK, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> That pursuant to the requirements of the laws of the State of California relating to General Law cities, there is called and ordered to be held in the City of Riverbank, California, on Tuesday, March 8, 2011, a Special Municipal Election for the purpose of electing one (1) Councilmember to fulfill the unexpired term ending November, 2012.

<u>Section 2</u>. That pursuant to the provisions of §10002 of the Elections Code of the State of California, the City Council requests the Board of Supervisors of the County to issue instructions to the County Elections Official to render specified services by taking any and all steps necessary to hold and conduct the Special Municipal Election.

<u>Section 3.</u> That pursuant to the provisions of §10002 of the Elections Code of the State of California, the City of Riverbank shall reimburse the County in full for all costs incurred for the election services performed when the work is completed and upon presentation to the City of a properly submitted invoice.

<u>Section 4.</u> That the estimated cost of \$52,986.00 be appropriated for the payment of services rendered in holding the Special Municipal Election.

<u>Section 5.</u> That pursuant to the provisions of §10220, §10224, and §10225 of the Elections Code of the State of California, the filing period for Nomination Papers and Candidate's Statements shall commence on Monday, November 15, 2010, and end on Friday, December 10, 2010; Nomination Papers shall be filed during regular

business hours as posted (8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.); and, that the time extension of the nomination period is not applicable since there is no incumbent eligible to be elected.

Section 6. CANDIDATES STATEMENT (Election Code §13307).

- A. Pursuant to the State of California Elections Code, candidates shall be required to pay, in advance, for the pro rata cost of printing, handling, translating, and mailing of the candidate statement in the voter pamphlet by making a \$700.00 deposit at the time of filing of the nomination papers.
- B. The City Clerk is directed to bill candidates for any additional expenses incurred in excess of the \$700.00 or refund any overage paid, depending upon the actual cost.
- C. The candidate statement will be limited to no more than 200 words.

<u>Section 7.</u> That the polls for the election shall open at seven o'clock a.m. of the day of the election and shall remain open continuously from that time until eight o'clock p.m., except as provided in §14401 of the State of California Elections Code.

<u>Section 8.</u> That in all particulars not recited in this Resolution, the election shall be held and conducted as provided by law for holding municipal elections.

<u>Section 9.</u> That notice of the time and place of holding the election is given and the City Clerk is authorized, instructed, and directed to give further or additional notice of the election, in time, form, and manner as required by law.

<u>Section 10.</u> That the City Clerk is hereby directed to file a certified copy of this resolution with the Board of Supervisors and the County Election Department of the County of Stanislaus upon its adoption.

**PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Riverbank at a regular meeting held on the 11<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2010, by the following roll call vote:

AYES:Councilmembers: Benitez, J. J. White, and Mayor MadueñoNAYS:NoneABSENT:Councilmember Dave WhiteABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

Linda Abid-Cummings, MMC<sup>2</sup> City Clerk

**APPROVED:** duens

Virginia Madueño Mayor

CERTIFICATION I hereby certify the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the original document on file in the office of the City Glark of the City of Breerbank. Page 2 of 2

DEPUTY CITY CLERK

CC Resolution No. 2010-097